

EFFECT OF BIO ORGANIC FERTILIZERS AND DEFICIT IRRIGATION ON GROWTH, YIELD AND WATER USE EFFICIENCY IN PEANUT

ALAA SALIH ATI¹ INTSAR HADI² SINAN ABDULLAH ABBAS³

¹Professor- Soil and Water Sci. Baghdad Univ. College of Agric. salih_alaa@yahoo.com

²Assistant Prof. - Field Crop Sci. Baghdad Univ. College of Agric.

³Assistant teaching- Field Crop Sci. Al-Anbar Univ. College of Agric.

ABSTRACT

Field experiment was conducted during 2012 season in one of agricultural field in the right of Euphrates River in Heat town at Al-Anbar-Iraq to evaluate the effect of bio organic fertilizers and deficit irrigation on growth, yield and water use efficiency in peanut on Sandy Loam soil. A factorial arrangement in RCBD with three replications was used irrigation management (deficit irrigation) were full irrigation (control); irrigation was imposed at 60% depletion of available water. The non complete irrigation omitting one irrigation at branching **T₁**, flowering **T₂**, pod formation **T₃** and seed formation stage **T₄** and the second factor was spraying bio organic fertilizers in flowering and pod stage (Sea Bloom composed from 29% Sea Bloom, 21% OM, 0.41% N, 0.7% P₂O₅, 7% K, and 70, 10, 50 ppm of Fe, Zn, B, respectively and neutral growth activity such as oxinat, Ghebrelinat and cytokaninat) with rates 0, 1.5 and 3 mL, were applied in different applications namely A₀ A₁ and A₂. Results of this study indicated that organic fertilizers in the growth components i.e. plant height, numbers of branches per plant, leaves number and leaf area increased with increasing amount of bio organic fertilizers applied. The values of all the plant growth parameters were not significant among the various deficit irrigation treatments (branching stage **T₁**, and seed formation stage **T₄**) compared with the irrigation treatment (control) **T₀**, but for the flowering stage **T₂** and pod formation **T₃** decreasing in this parameters. Deficit irrigation management and organic fertilizers have a significant effect on biological yield and pod yield, and the **T₀** and **T₄** irrigation treatment have the highest biological yield 6480 and 6470 kg/ha, respectively and pod yield 4900 and 4570 kg/ha, respectively compared with other treatment. While the biological yield and pod yield increased from 5410 to 5640 and 5770; 4010 to 4290 and 4900 kg/ha for 0.0, 1.5 and 3.0 ml/L, respectively. The organic fertilizers, an increase in IWUE record an increase from 2.34 to 2.61, 3.10 with 0.0, 1.5 and 3.0 ml/L foliar application bio organic fertilizers. The deficit-irrigated treatments produced higher IWUE in comparison to full-irrigated in all treatments accepted **T₃** but not reached to significant in growth season.

Keywords: Water Use Efficiency, Deficit Irrigation, Bio Organic Fertilizers, peanut

1 INTRODUCTION

Drought is one of the most common environmental stresses that may limit agriculture production worldwide. Many crops have high water requirement and in most countries supplemental irrigation is necessary for successful crop production. However, in many countries as a consequence of global climate change and environmental pollution, water use for agriculture is reduced. Drought in general is severely detrimental to the growth and yield of agricultural crops. Drought stress is not seriously detrimental to yield and can, in some instances, result in increased yield (Nautiyal et al., 1999).

Maximized use of store soil water, increased biomass productivity per unit water use and highest of biomass productivity into economic yield under limited –water conditions are the ultimate goals of any drought research (Krishnamurthy et al., 2007). Root traits associated with drought tolerance are important for drought resistant mechanisms of plant. Root characteristics such as root length density, rooting depth and root distribution have been established as constituting factor of drought resistance (Matsui & Singh, 2003). Rucker et al. (1995) reported that a large root system may improve a plants ability to continue growth during drought stress.

Application of organic fertilizers is one of important practical measures to improve soil fertility. Adequate nutrition is the ecosystem response to the addition of artificial or natural substances, in addition to providing necessary nutrient for crops and improving soil physico-chemical properties, organic fertilizer is able

enhance soil microbial activity of soil, such as improving activity of soil enzymes and increasing soil microbial biomass (Sun, 2003). Peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is considered to be one of the most important crops which thrive in the newly reclaimed sandy soils as a leguminous crop of high nutritive value and a source of edible oil. These soil types are poor in organic matter and nutrient elements. Organic matter is a key component of soils affecting their physical, chemical and biological properties and is important as a source of energy and nutrient elements for soil ecosystem. Maintenance of sufficient levels of organic matter in soils is prerequisite for sustainable and high production of crop; therefore this study was conducted to investigate the role of bio organic fertilizers application and deficit irrigation on Peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) productivity and water use efficiency.

2 MATERIAL AND METHODS

A Field experiment was carried in one of the agricultural field located in the right of Euphrates River in Heat town at Al-Anbar-Iraq on Sandy Loam soil. Soil samples from a horizon (0-30cm) were air dried ground and then sieved through 2 mm sieve. Soil samples then analyzed according to methods described in Black et al. (1965) and Page et al. (1985) for some physical and chemical soil properties respectively. Results of analyses show in Table 1. Season length and seasonal weather parameters in Al-Anbar are included in Table 2.

The treatments included three rates of bio organic fertilizers spraying in flowering and pod stage (Sea Bloom composed from 29% Sea Bloom, 21% OM, 0.41% N, 0.7% P₂O₅, 7% K, and 70, 10, 50 ppm of Fe, Zn, B, respectively and neutral growth activity such as oxinat, Ghebrelinat and cytokaninat) with rates 0, 1.5 and 3 ml/L, were applied in different applications namely A₀ A₁ and A₂. The growth cycle of the Peanut was divided into five stages: Emergence stage, Branching stage, flowering stage, pod formation and seed formation. Water stress treatment combinations comprised five treatments; full irrigation (control), irrigation was imposed at 60% depletion of available water. The non complete irrigation omitting one irrigation at branching T₁, flowering T₂, pod formation T₃ and seed formation stage T₄. The treatments were plants watered (W) and not watered (D) during the growth stages, which will be referred to as treatment (Table 3).

Table 1. Some physical & chemical properties of soil used

Soil Properties		Units	Values
pH		-	7.78
EC _e		dS m ⁻¹	4.03
CaCO ₃		g Kg ⁻¹	255
OM			10.3
Sand		g Kg ⁻¹	580
Silt			320
Clay			100
Texture		Sandy Loam	
Bulk Density		Mg.m ⁻³	1.38
Soil content moisture	33 Kpas	cm ³ cm ⁻³	0.198
	1500 Kpas		0.095
Available water			

Irrigation system was surface flow irrigation through line pipe provided with meter gages for measuring water applied. The total soil water, calculated between field capacity and wilting point for an assumed Peanut root extracting depth from 0.15 to 0.40 m.

Seeds of Peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) were sown at a rate of 20 kg/ha, with recommended dose of 80 P₂O₅ kg/ha phosphorus fertilizer were applied as a form of calcium super phosphate. Recommended rate of nitrogen (50 kg N/ha) was applied as a form of urea in two split equal doses (at sowing, and at beginning of flowering stage). Planting took place on 15/5/2012 in RCBD as split plot arrangement with three replications, harvesting date 10 of November 2012. Each experimental unit consisted of 4 rows 2 meters in length within 25 cm; total plot area was 7

m². All plots were irrigated with river water an ECi = 1.73 dS.m⁻¹. Irrigation were scheduled when soil water content in the root zone was depleted by the crop to specific fraction of available water (irrigation was imposed at 60% depletion of available water).

Table 2. Monthly temperature (maximum, minimum), relative humidity and total amount of rainfall (mm) in the period from May to November 2012 season

Month	Month length (days)	Mean Temperature (°C)		Mean R.H (%)		Total amount of rainfall (mm)
		Maximum	Minimum	Maximum	Minimum	
May	10	39.23	19.14	46.12	11.79	0.00
June	30	41.34	23.91	45.00	10.50	0.00
July	31	44.19	26.20	43.10	9.30	0.00
August	31	46.17	24.71	44.25	9.70	0.00
September	30	39.34	20.49	57.20	11.80	0.00
October	31	30.94	14.50	67.60	18.60	0.00
November	10	25.73	9.76	73.10	21.10	0.00

Table 3. Stage deficit irrigation of Peanut planted in the growing season of 2012

Treatment	Growth Stages			
Control T ₀	W	W	W	W
T ₁	D	W	W	W
T ₂	W	D	W	W
T ₃	W	W	D	W
T ₄	W	W	W	D

The soil depth of the effective root zone is increased from 0.15 m at planting to 0.40 m in flowering, pod formation and seed formation stages. At harvest time, two central rows in each plot were harvested to determining pod yield and then; seed yield per hectare was calculated. Sub sample of 10 plants was taken from each plot to measuring plant height in cm, No. of branches/plant, No., leaf area, leaves No., biological and pod yield (kg/ha).

The sum of differences in soil water and applied irrigation water plus rainfall were calculated as ETa using water balance equation, assuming negligible deep percolation, groundwater contribution and runoff. Evapotranspiration (ETa) was calculated using the soil water balance method (Allen et al., 1998):

$$ET = P + I - D \pm \Delta W \dots \dots \dots (1)$$

Where P is the rainfall (mm); I is the irrigation applied to individual plots (mm); D is the deep percolation; and ΔW is the change in water storage of the soil profile (mm). Since the amount of irrigation water was only sufficient to bring the water deficit to field capacity, deep percolation was ignored. Water productivity was calculated according to the following equation:

$$\text{Water productivity (WUE)} = \frac{\text{Yield (Kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{\text{Total water applied (m}^3\text{)}} \dots \dots \dots (2)$$

Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was conducted to evaluate the effects of the treatments on the yield and water use efficiency. Least significant differences method (L.S.D) was used to differentiate means at the 0.05 level (SAS, 2002).

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Results presented in Table (4) reveal all tested bio fertilizers in the growth components i.e. plant height, numbers of branches per plant, leaves number and leaf area. These results may be due the parameters of growth components increased with increasing amount of organic fertilizers applied. This can be due to the role of bio organic fertilization in plant physiology and improving the quantity and quality growth characterization and can provide plants with essential elements required (Sun et al., 2003 & Lin et al., 2010).

The values of all the plant growth parameters were not significant among the various deficit irrigation treatments (branching stage T₁, and seed formation stage T₄) compared with the irrigation treatment (control) T₀, but for the flowering stage T₂ and pod formation T₃ decreasing in this parameters.

Table 4. Effect of different levels of bio organic fertilizers and deficit irrigation on plant height, branches number, leaves number and leaf area

Treatment		Plant Height (cm)	Branches No.	Leaves No.	Leaf Area (cm ²)
Irrigation Treatment					
T ₀		85.2	14.3	1023.3	76.8
T ₁		83.3	13.1	876.6	71.6
T ₂		75.7	12.6	870.3	57.9
T ₃		74.9	11.6	834.2	67.3
T ₄		83.6	14.2	956.3	66.9
LSD		2.328	0.824	NS	2.650
Bio Organic fertilizer levels					
A ₀		64.2	11.0	736.8	56.7
A ₁		88.7	14.0	960.7	66.0
A ₂		89.7	14.4	1038.9	81.6
LSD		1.879	1.012	20.107	3.479
Irrigation Treatment × Bio Organic fertilizer levels					
T ₀	(A ₀)	70.1	11.0	797.0	61.3
	(A ₁)	90.3	15.8	1108.3	79.3
	(A ₂)	95.1	16.0	1164.7	89.9
T ₁	(A ₀)	62.3	11.0	753.7	61.6
	(A ₁)	89.5	13.3	926.7	65.2
	(A ₂)	95.1	15.0	949.3	88.1
T ₂	(A ₀)	59.2	10.5	709.3	51.5
	(A ₁)	84.5	13.2	894.3	53.6
	(A ₂)	83.3	14.0	1007.3	68.8
T ₃	(A ₀)	60.3	11.0	663.7	53.1
	(A ₁)	82.1	11.8	878.0	66.7
	(A ₂)	82.3	11.9	961.0	82.1
T ₄	(A ₀)	69.3	11.5	760.2	56.1
	(A ₁)	85.5	15.3	996.5	65.3
	(A ₂)	95.6	15.9	1112.1	79.4
LSD		2.657	1.731	NS	5.614

Results showed that deficit irrigation management and bio organic fertilizers have a significant effect ($P < 0.05$) on biological yield and pod yield (Table 5) and the T_0 and T_4 irrigation treatment have the highest biological yield 6480 and 6470 kg/ha, respectively and pod yield 4900 and 4570 kg/ha, respectively compared with other treatment. While the biological yield and pod yield increased from 5410 to 5640 and 5770; 4010 to 4290 and 4900 kg/ha for 0.0, 1.5 and 3.0 ml/L, respectively. By studying the effect of drought stress on peanut, Vorasoot et al. (2003) and El- Boraie et al. (2009) concluded that under stress condition, the yield was decreased. And these effects might be due to that in organic fertilizers system a set of soil microorganisms, processing the ability of mobilizing the unavailable forms of nutrient element to available forms has been successfully.

Table 5. Effect of different levels of bio organic fertilizers and deficit irrigation on biological yield, pod yield, water use efficiency ($WUE_{\text{Biological}}$ and WUE_{Pod})

Treatment	Biological Yield (kg/ha)	Pod Yield (kg/ha)	$WUE_{\text{Biological}}$ (kg/m^3)	WUE_{Pod} (kg/m^3)	
Irrigation Treatment					
T_0	6480	4900	1.64	1.24	
T_1	5430	4270	1.64	1.29	
T_2	5050	4250	1.47	1.24	
T_3	4610	4000	1.40	1.22	
T_4	6470	4570	1.85	1.31	
LSD	163	333	0.211	0.014	
Bio Organic fertilizer levels					
A_0	5410	4010	3.16	2.34	
A_1	5640	4290	3.43	2.61	
A_2	5770	4900	3.62	3.10	
LSD	146	139	0.136	0.250	
Irrigation Treatment \times Bio Organic fertilizer levels					
T_0	(A_0)	5630	4230	1.42	1.07
	(A_1)	6730	4500	1.70	1.14
	(A_2)	7100	5980	1.79	1.51
T_1	(A_0)	5700	4050	1.72	1.22
	(A_1)	5460	4320	1.65	1.31
	(A_2)	5130	4440	1.55	1.34
T_2	(A_0)	5400	3960	1.58	1.16
	(A_1)	4730	4310	1.38	1.26
	(A_2)	5030	4490	1.47	1.31
T_3	(A_0)	4800	3800	1.46	1.16
	(A_1)	4430	3960	1.35	1.21
	(A_2)	4600	4240	1.40	1.29
T_4	(A_0)	5530	3990	1.59	1.14
	(A_1)	6860	4370	1.97	1.25
	(A_2)	7030	5370	2.02	1.54
LSD	320	326	0.404	0.301	

Results of data on irrigation water use efficiency (IWUE) for all treatments are presented in Table 5 indicated the importance of bio fertilizers for good yield and better utilization of water, this can be attributed to the role of macro and micronutrients in improving crop resistance to water stress and other stresses (Rahimizadeh et al., 2007). The foliar application bio organic fertilizers used the lower amounts of water than non- bio fertilizers. IWUE of bio fertilizers treatments were higher and differed from non- bio fertilizers treatment in the growth season ($P < 0.05$). However, the IWUE did differ ($P < 0.05$) for deficit irrigation and bio organic fertilizers interactions. The deficit-irrigated treatments produced higher WUE in comparison to full-irrigated in all treatments accepted T_3 but not reached to significant in growth season ($P < 0.05$). The irrigation water use efficiency (WUE_{pod}) of all the treatment ranges from 1.07 to 1.54 kg m^{-3} while the irrigation water uses efficiency ($WUE_{\text{biolog.}}$) range from 1.32 to 2.02 kg m^{-3} . It can also be deduced from the results of the

percentage difference in water use efficiency compared between irrigation treatments. Also the bio fertilizers, an increase in IWUE record an increase from 2.34 to 2.61, 3.10 with 0.0, 1.5 and 3.0 ml/L foliar application bio fertilizers. Songsri et al. (2009) showed that drought stress in a reduction in efficiency of seeds water consumptive from 1.69 kg/ha under unstressed condition to 0.98 kg/ha under stressful conditions in different peanut cultivars, and Gohari (2011) showed the highest water use efficiency based on biomass and pod in 6 days irrigation treatment were 2.88 and 1.24 kg/ha compared to 12 days irrigation were 2.39 and 1.00 kg/ha. Therefore, it can be concluded that bio organic fertilizers application with good crop management can achieved good productivity and high WUE under west of Iraqi conditions.

CONCLUSION

Bio organic fertilizers treatment increased both peanut pod yield and biological compared with control (without fertilization). Deficit irrigation in pod formation as the most sensitive to water stress, therefore we must not cut irrigation in this stage, but the interaction between deficit irrigation and bio organic fertilizers improved highest pod yield in any treatment.

REFERENCES

- Allen, R.G.; L.S. Perira; D. Raes and M. Smith (1998) Crop Evapotranspiration. FAO *Irrigation and Drainage paper 56, Rome.*
- Black, C.A. Methods of Soil Analysis (1965) Physical & Mineralogical Properties. ASA. *Madison, Wisconsin, USA.*
- El-Boraie, F., H. Abo-Ela and A. Gaber (2009) Water requirements of peanut grown in sandy soil under drip irrigation and bio fertilization. *Australian J. Basic and Applied Sci.* 3: 55-65.
- Gohari, A. (2011) Effect of water infiltration to soil in increasing yield and water use efficiency in peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *American – Eurasian J. Agric. & Environ. Sci.* 10 (5):797-801.
- Krishnamurthy, L., V. Vadez, D. Jyotsna, M. Serraj, R. Nigam, S. Sheshshayee, and S. Aruna (2007) Variation in transpiration efficiency and its related traits in a groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) mapping population. *Field Crop Res.* 103:189-197.
- Lin, X, F. Wang, H. Cai, C. He, Q. Li and Y. Li (2010) Effects of different organic fertilizers on soil microbial biomass and peanut yield. *19th World Congress of Soil Science, Soil Solutions for a Changing World.*
- Matsui, T., and B. Singh (2003) Root characteristics in cowpea related to drought tolerance at the seedling stage. *Exp. Agric.* 39:29-38.
- Nautiyal, P., V. Ravindra, P. Zala, and Y. Joshi. (1999) Enhancement of yield in groundnut following the imposition of transient soil – moisture stress during the vegetative phase. *Exp. Agric.* 35: 371-385.
- Page, A., R.H. Miller, and D.R. Keeney. Soil Analysis (1982) Part 2 Chemical and Microbiological Properties. ASA, SSSA. *Madison, Wisconsin, USA.*
- Rahimizadeh, M.1, Habibi, D., Madani, H., Mohammadi, G.N., Mehraban, and A. Sabet (2007) The effect of micronutrients on antioxidant enzymes metabolism in sun flower (*Helianthus annuus* L.) under drought stress. *HELIA*, 30, Nr. 47, p.p. 167-174.
- Rucker, K., C. Kvien, and C. Hook (1995) Identification of peanut genotypes with improved drought avoidance traits. *Peanut Sci.* 22: 14-18.
- SAS. SAS (2002) Users guide, Statistics SAS, Inst.Gary,N.C.,U.S.A.
- Songsri, P., S. Jogloy, C. Holbrook, N. Vorasoot and A. Patanothai (2009) Association of root, specific leaf area and SPAD chlorophyll meter reading to water use efficiency of peanut under different available soil water. *Agricultural Water Management.* 96:790-798.
- Sun, R., B. Zhao and L. Zhu (2003) Effect of long-term fertilization on soil enzyme activities and its role in adjusting-controlling soil fertility. *Plant Nutrition and Fertilizer Sci.* 9:406-410.
- Vorasoot, N., P. Songsri, C. Akkasaeng, S. Jogoy and A. Patanothai (2003) Effect of water stress on yield and agronomic characters of peanut. *Songklanakarin J. Sci. Technol.*, 25:283-288.